

80251-3

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

JUN 20 2006

No. 57011-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

VERNON BRAATEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BUFFALO PUMPS, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF INGERSOLL-RAND COMPANY
AND LESLIE CONTROLS

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
Tel (206) 625-8600
Fax (206) 625-0900

CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER & PREECE LLP

Mark B. Tuvim, WSBA No. 31909

Attorneys for Amici Ingersoll-Rand
Company and Leslie Controls

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. Washington Law Limits Liability for Injury To Those Proximately Caused by a Manufacturer's Own Product.	2
	1. Appellant Fails to Establish a Legal Duty to Warn of Hazards Presented by Products Manufactured or Distributed by Others.	3
	2. Liability For External Insulation and Pipe Flange Connection Gaskets Rests With the Companies That Manufactured and Distributed Those Products, Not With Manufacturers of Equipment on Which They Were Installed.	6
	3. Respondent Equipment Manufacturers Are Not Legally Responsible for Replacement Gaskets or Packing They Did Not Manufacture or Distribute.	14
	B. Plaintiffs' Proposed Expansion of Traditional Tort Liability Jurisprudence to Impose Liability for Exposure to or Failure to Warn About Another Manufacturer's Products Would Undermine Public Policy and Create Chaos.	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baughman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1131 (4 th Cir. 1986) .	16, 17
<i>Berkowitz v. A.C.&S.</i> , 733 N.Y.S.2d 410 (App. Div. 2001).....	5
<i>Bich v. General Electric Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 25, 614 P.2d 1323 (1980).....	5
<i>Blackwell v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 157 Cal.App.3d 372, 203 Cal.Rptr. 706 (1984).....	10
<i>Bombardi v. Pochel's Appliance & TV Co.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 797, 515 P.2d 540, modified, 10 Wn. App. 23 (1973).....	7, 12
<i>Braaten v. Certainteed Corp.</i> , No. 25489 (Tex. Dist. Brazoria County – November 19, 2004).....	13
<i>Chicano v. General Electric</i> , 2004 WL 2250990 (E.D.Pa. 2004)	5
<i>Colter v. Barber-Greene Co.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 1305 (1988)	14
<i>Dooms v. Stewart Bolling and Co.</i> , 68 Mich.App. 5, 241 N.W.2d 738 (1976).....	17
<i>Falk v. Keene Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989).....	7
<i>Firestone Steel Products Co. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (1996)	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Wood</i> , 703 A.2d 1315 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997).....	14, 17
<i>Freeman v. I.B. Navarre</i> . 47 Wn.2d 760, 289 P.2d 1015 (1955).....	5
<i>Fricke v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 618 So.2d 473 (La. Ct. App. 1993)	14
<i>Garman v. Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 117 Cal.App.3d 634, 173 Cal.Rptr. 20 (1981).....	10
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001).....	4, 5

<i>Hayes v. Ariens Co.</i> , 462 N.E.2d 273 (1984).....	14
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974)	4
<i>Koker v. Armstrong Cork</i> , 60 Wn. App. 466, 804 P.2d 659 (1991)	5
<i>Korin v. Owens Illinois, Inc.</i> , No. 3323 EDA 2003 (Pa. Super. August 2, 2004).....	5, 12
<i>Kuster v. Gould Nat. Batteries</i> , 71 Wn.2d 474, 429 P.2d 220 (1967).....	3
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Product Liability Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6 th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Lockwood v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)	2, 7
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 784 (2005).....	7
<i>Mason v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 490 N.E.2d 437 (1986).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.</i> , 396 Mass. 629, 487 N.E.2d 1374 (Mass. 1985)	14
<i>Niemann v. McDonnell Douglas Co.</i> , 721 F.Supp. 1019 (S.D. Ill. 1989)	15
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (1928).....	4
<i>Parkins v. Van Doren Sales, Inc.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 19, 724 P.2d 389 (1986).....	5
<i>Peterick v. State</i> , 22 Wn. App. 163, 589 P.2d 250 (1977), <i>overruled on other grounds, Stenberg v. Pacific Power & Light</i> <i>Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710 (1985)	8
<i>Phillips v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 665 A.2d 1167 (1995).....	12
<i>Powell v. Standard Brands Paint</i> , 166 Cal.App.3d 357, 212 Cal.Rptr.2d 395 (1985)	9
<i>Pulka v. Edelman</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 781 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 289 (1992).....	5, 11

<i>Robinson v. Reed-Prentice Div. of Package Machinery Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 471, 403 N.E.2d 440 (1980).....	11
<i>Seattle First National Bank v. Tabert</i> , 86 Wn.2d 145, 542 P.2d 774 (1975).....	7, 8
<i>Sepulveda-Esquivel v. Central Machine Works, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 12, 84 P.3d 895 (2004).....	6, 14
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Co. of E. Wash.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (1958).....	4
<i>Spencer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 41 Mich.App. 356, 367 N.W.2d 393 (1985).....	16
<i>Toth v. Economy Forms Corp.</i> , 391 Pa.Super. 383 (1990).....	5, 12
<i>Tulkku v. Mackworth Rees Division of Avis Industries, Inc.</i> , 101 Mich.App. 709, 301 N.W.2d 46 (1980).....	17
<i>Ulmer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 522 (1969)	7
<i>Walton v. Harnischfeger</i> , 796 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1990).....	13
<i>Wells v. Vancouver</i> , 77 Wn.2d 800, 467 P.2d 292 (1970).....	5
<i>Wright v. Stang Mfg. Co.</i> , 54 Cal.App.4 th 1218 (1997)	5
Statutes	
RCW 7.72.010(3).....	6
Foreign Statutes	
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-73-10 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Other	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A ("Section 402A")	7, 9, 11, 12, 14, 17
W. Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> , § 241 (4th ed. 1971).....	3
